
CITY OF 6 
S A N  JOSE 

COUNCIL AGENDA: 06-27-06 
ITEM: 3 3 8 

Memorandum 
J 

CAPITAL O F  SILICON VALLEY 

TO: HONORABLE MAYOR 
AND CITY COUNCIL 

FROM: Katy Allen 

SUBJECT: SEE BELOW DATE: 06-05-06 

Approved 

I 

COUNCIL DISTRICT: Citywide 

SUBJECT: FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE MASTER AGREEMENT WITH AHEARN, 
KNOX & HYDE, INC. FOR VARIOUS CITY PROJECTS 

RECOMMENDATION 

Approval of the first amendment to the Master Agreement with Ahearn, Knox & Hyde, Inc. 
(AKH) for structural engineering services for various projects, increasing the total compensation 
by $30,000, for a total agreement amount of $130,000, and extend the term from June 30,2006 
to December 30,2006. 
CEQA: Not a project, PP05- 187 

OUTCOME 

Approval of this amendment to the master agreement will allow AKH to complete the analysis of 
the concrete damage and preparation of construction documents for repair of the Convention 
Center Garage. 

BACKGROUND 

In June 2004, the City Manager awarded a $100,000 Master Agreement to AKH to provide 
structural engineering services for various City projects. The term of the agreement shall expire 
on June 30,2006. To date, six service orders have been encumbered for a total of $78,226.50 



HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 
06-05-06 
Subject: First Amendment to the Master Agreement with Ahearn, Knox & Hyde, Inc. 
Page 2 

AKH has provided structural consulting services for the San JosC Convention Center Garage 
Repair Project through Service Order #4 in the amount of $9,000. The project scope included 
investigation of concrete framing damage, defining the extent of damage and repair methods, and 
developing the construction documents necessary to obtain bids for the repairs. AKH completed 
the design work and provided construction drawings and specifications. The construction repair 
work was started through a Job Order Contract with Bianchi Amaker Construction on March 7, 
2006. 

Service 
Order # - 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 

ANALYSIS 

Per the original scope of work in the construction documents for the San Jose Convention Center 
Garage Repair Project, the contractor removed the ventilation ducts to begin the concrete beam 
repairs and found that the damage to the beams and the slab was much more extensive than was 
visible with the ducts in place. The extent and methodology of repair of the beams and slab 
require further engineering investigation and evaluation, including testing and analysis of the 
corrosion exhibited on the reinforcing bars. In order to maintain continuity, staff recommends 
that AKH continue with the evaluation and engineering on this project. 

Project 

3rd St. Garage 
Almaden Lake Park-Shade Structure 
Edenvale Parking Garage 
Convention Center Garage Repair 
Parque de Padre Mateo Sheedy Public Art 
Roosevelt Community Center 

The balance remaining on the $100,000 master agreement is $21,773.50. This is insufficient to 
complete the evaluation and engineering work required to resolve the outstanding issues. 
Accordingly the AKH agreement needs to be amended to increase the original amount by 
$30,000 and extend the term of the agreement from June 30,2006 to December 30,2006. The 
revised total amount of the agreement will be $130,000 and the available balance will be used for 
the completion of the San JosC Convention Center Garage Repair Project in the form of another 
service order to AKH for the final engineering work and preparation of the construction 
documents. 

Agreement 
Balance 

$100,000.00 
69,373.50 
67,373.50 
45,373.50 
36,373.50 
35,173.50 
21,773.50 

Service 
Order 

Amount 

$30,626.50 
2,000.00 

22,000.00 
9,000.00 
1,200.00 

13,400.00 

Cumulative 
Total 

ppp 

$30,626.50 
32,626.50 
54,626.50 
63,626.50 
64,826.50 
78,226.50 



HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 
06-05-06 
Subject: First Amendment to the Master Agreement with Ahearn, Knox & Hyde, Inc. 
Page 3 

ALTERNATIVES 

As an alternative approach, the current work could be terminated with AKH and a new RFP 
could be solicited from a different structural consultant with which the City currently holds a 
master agreement. This solicitation process would delay continuation of the project. 
Additionally, starting over with a new consultant at this point in time would result in higher 
expenditures as the new consultant would need to revisit and reevaluate some of the earlier work 
completed by AKH. Because AKH has performed the original site investigation work and 
prepared the final design documents, staff recommends that AKH be allowed to continue the 
work on the project. 

Another alternative would be for the work to be done by existing City staff. Staff considered this 
alternative and recommends continuing this agreement with the consultant because current City 
staff is fully utilized for coordination and plan review services and appropriate structural 
engineering expertise is not available for this work. Shifting existing City staff resources to this 
project at this time would delay the project. 

PUBLIC OUTREACH 

Not applicable. 

COORDINATION 

This agreement and memorandum have been coordinated with the Departments of 
Transportation and Planning, Building and Code Enforcement, the City Manager's Budget 
Office and the City Attorney's Office. 

COST IMPLICATIONS 

1. COST OF RECONIMENDATION: $30,000 

2. COST OF AGREEMENT 
Agreement 
First Amendment 

TOTAL 

3. SOURCE OF FUNDING: 533 - General Purpose Parking Fund 

4. FISCAL IMPACT: This agreement is consistent with the Council-approved Budget Strategy 
since the proposed expenditure is funded by a source other than the General Fund. 



HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 
06-05-06 
Subject: First Amendment to the Master Agreement with Ahearn, Knox & Hyde, Inc. 
Page 4 

Construction of the projects for which these services are being secured will also be consistent 
with the Economic Recovery section of the Budget Strategy in that it will help spur 
construction spending in the local area. The proposed operating and maintenance costs of 
this project have been reviewed and will have no significant adverse impact on the General 
Fund operating budget. 

BUDGET REFERENCE 

CEQA 

CEQA: Not a project, PP05- 187. 

Fund 
# 

KATY ALLEN 
Director, Public Works Department 

For questions please contact DAVID SYKES, ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, at (408) 535-8300. 

Appn 
# 

KJ:rm:rv 
Memo Council 1 st Amend AKHREVl .doc 

Current Funding Available 
533 

Appn. Name 
Amt. for 
Contract RC # 

4111 

Total Funding for Remaining Project 

Adopted 
Budget 
Page 

Total 
A P P ~ .  

Facility 
Improvements 

$213,329 

Last Budget 
Action 

(Date, Ord. No.) 

138545 V-977 1011 8/05 Ord. No. 
27580 

$1,024,000 $23,526.50 




